Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title:</u> Mammoth Yosemite Airport Presentation.

Council Meeting Date: 11/20/2024

Prepared by: Sierra Waugh, Deputy Airport Manager

Recommended Motion: No motion is being requested.

<u>Summary</u>: In April 2022, the Town of Mammoth Lakes signed a contract with Aviation Insights for assistance in identifying the Airport's value to our community and the Airport's role in the larger state system and National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS). Additionally, Aviation Insights evaluated administrative processes and made recommendations based on industry standards and compliance obligations required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). The principal for Aviation Insights, Dennis Roberts, worked for the FAA for many years as the Regional Administrator and has brought his expertise to Mammoth to help enhance the Airport's relationships with the FAA. Aviation Insights has also made recommendations for enhancing Airport safety which led to a project that is currently underway to amend the Airport's Instrument Approach Procedure (IAP), making it easier for aircraft to land.

After two and a half years working with Aviation Insights a lot has been gained and learned. During this presentation, Airport staff and Aviation Insights will be sharing a wide range of information and what has been learned. The presentation will provide status updates and points for future consideration by the Town Council and community.